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ISSUED APRIL 18, 2001
7-Eleven, Inc., Manjit S. Grewal, and Gurpal Grewal, doing business as 7-Eleven
Store #2235-20632 (appellants), appeal from a decision of the Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control1 which suspended their license for 10 days for their clerk, Ranjit
Singh (“Singh”), having sold an alcoholic beverage (a 40-ounce bottle of King Cobra
Malt Liquor) to Andrew McGuirk (“McGuirk”), a minor, contrary to the universal and
generic public welfare and morals provisions of the California Constitution, article XX,
§22, arising from a violation of Business and Professions Code §25658, subdivision (a).
McGuirk was acting as a decoy for the Stockton Police Department at the time of the
transaction.
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The decision of the Department, dated February 17, 2000, is set forth in the
appendix.
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Appearances on appeal include appellants 7-Eleven, Inc., Manjit S. Grewal and
Gurpal Grewal, appearing through their counsel, Ralph Barat Saltsman and Stephen
Warren Solomon, and the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control, appearing
through its counsel, Robert Wieworka.
FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY
Appellants’ off-sale beer and wine license was issued on March 2, 1990.
Thereafter, the Department instituted an accusation against appellants charging a sale
of malt liquor by Singh to McGuirk on May 14, 1999.
An administrative hearing was held on January 7, 2000, at which time oral and
documentary evidence was received. At that hearing, testimony was presented by
McGuirk and Stockton police officer Stephen Leonesio regarding the circumstances of
the sale, and by Manjit Grewal, one of the present appellants, who testified that he
owned the store, and had been told by his manager that Singh, an employee, was
working at the store on the day of the sale.
Subsequent to the hearing, the Department issued its decision which determined
that the sale violated Business and Professions Code §25658, subdivision (a), and
appellants had failed to establish any defense to the charge.
Appellants thereafter filed a timely appeal in which they contend that the
Stockton Police Department violated Rule 141(b)(2) by the use of a decoy who did not
present the appearance which could generally be expected of a person under 21 years
of age.
DISCUSSION
The A dminist rat ive Law Judge (ALJ) made the f oll ow ing finding and special
2

AB-7602
findings of fact w it h respect to t he appearance of t he decoy and Rule 14 1(b)(2):
“ At the time of the sale, [t he decoy] w as 5' 7" tall and w eighed 17 5 pounds,
the same as on the dat e of the hearing. A t the t ime of the sale of malt liquor
to [ the decoy], he w as wearing a w hite undershirt and a Union Bay tee-shirt,
light pants and hiking boot s; he w as w earing a baseball cap backw ards. He
had a trim med goatee and w as wearing w ire rimmed glasses; he was not
w earing any jew elry. [The decoy] has a young-looking face and this
combined w ith his ov erall appearance and demeanor w ere such t hat he
presented t he appearance which c ould generally be expect ed of a person
under 2 1 y ears of age so t hat a reasonably prudent person w ould request
proof of majority before selling him an alc oholic beverage.”
(Finding of Fact III-2).
...
“ Respondent s argue that subsection (b)(2 ) of Rule 141 w as violat ed because
[t he decoy] did not display t o [t he clerk] t he appearance w hich could
generally be expected of a person under 21 years of age. It is noted t hat on
May 14 , 1 99 9, [t he decoy] w as 5' 7' in height and w eighed 17 5 lbs. A s
described above, his appearance, that is his physical appearance and
demeanor w ere such as could generally be expected of a person under 21
years of age.
“ Respondents argue that [t he decoy] ’ s goatee disqualified him f rom being a
decoy, or in t he alternativ e, the goatee made the decoy look older than 2 1
years old. This argument is rejected. Despite [t he decoy]’ s goatee, his
young-looking f ace and demeanor caused [t he decoy] to look like the college
student he is, w ith an appearance which c ould generally be expect ed of a
person under 21 years of age. Ac cordingly, t here w as compliance wit h
subsect ion (b)(2) of Rule 1 41.”
(Finding of Fact VI).

Appellants assert that in neither of t hese references to t he decoy’ s
appearance did the ALJ state t hat t he decoy displayed the appearance w hich could
generally be expect ed of a person under 21 years of age “ under t he actual
circumst ances presented t o t he seller ... at the time of the offense.” They suggest
that w hile there is not alw ays a significant dif ference betw een the age of t he minor
decoy at t he time of the decoy operation compared to t he time of the
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administrative hearing, t here is “ in this case because there is testimony c oncerning
the dist inct ions in t he apparent age of the decoy bet w een the t w o occasions.”
(App. Br., at page 5 ). Appellant s ref er t o t he dec oy’ s t est imony that he had
trimmed his goatee bef ore t he dec oy operation, t hat he had w orn a baseball cap
backw ards, 2 and he w as w earing w ire-rimm ed glasses.3
This is another example of a case whic h appellants seek to have retried by
the A ppeals Board. All of the argument s w hic h hav e been presented t o t he Board
w ere presented, albeit in slight ly dif ferent f ormat, to t he ALJ. In his closing
argument, counsel for appellants referred specifically t o the baseball cap and the
goatee, and argued that t hey presented an appearance older than 21 .
As t his Board has said on many occasions, the A LJ is the t rier of f act, and
has the opportunit y, w hich t his Board does not, of observing the decoy as he
test ifies, and making t he determinat ion w hether the decoy’ s appearance met t he
requirement of Rule 141 , t hat he possessed the appearance w hich could generally
be expected of a person under 21 years of age, under t he actual c ircumstances
presented to the seller of alcoholic beverages.
We are not in a position t o second-guess the t rier of fact , especially w here all
w e have to go on is a partisan appeal that the decoy lacked the appearance

2

Appellant’ s statement that the bot tom rim of the cap touc hed his eyebrow s
is not borne out by t he record: “ Q. It’ s not quit e down t o your eyebrows in t his
photograph. A . No. Q. There’s a lit tle bit of skin bet w een your eyebrow s and the
rim of t he hat; is that right ? A. Yes. Q. And t hat’ s approximately t he way y ou w ere
w earing your hat w hen you were in front of t he clerk ... ? A. Yes.” [RT 14].
3

The decoy w as also w earing glasses w hen he test ified at t he hearing, but
the rec ord does not indicate w het her t hey w ere t he same w ire-rimmed glasses.
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required by the rule, and an equally partisan response that he did not.
The rule, through it s use of the phrase “c ould generally be expect ed”
implicitly recognizes t hat not every person w ill t hink t hat a part icular decoy is under
the age of 21 . Thus, t he fact t hat a particular clerk mistakenly believes the decoy
to be older than he or she actually is, is not a def ense if in f act , t he dec oy’ s
appearance is one whic h could generally be expected of t hat of a person under 21
years of age. We have no doubt that it is t he rec ognit ion of this possibilit y t hat
impels many if not most sellers of alcoholic beverages to pursue a policy of
demanding identificat ion from any prospective buyer w ho appears to be under 30
years of age, or even older.
We think it w orth not ing that w e hear many appeals where, despite t he
supposed exist ence of such a policy, t he evidence reveals that the seller made the
sale in the supposed belief t hat t he minor w as in his or her early or mid-20' s, and
for t hat reason did not ask for ident if icat ion and proof of age. It is in such cases,
and in t hose w here there is a com pleted sale even though t he buyer - not alw ays a
decoy - displayed identif ication w hic h clearl y show ed t hat he or she w as younger
than 21 years of age, that engenders the belief on t he part of the members of this
Board that m any sellers, or their employees, do not take suff iciently seriously their
obligations and responsibilities under the Alcoholic Beverage Control Act .
By t he same token, w e appreciate the f act that , on oc casion, police may
have used decoys w hose appearance, because of large physical stature, facial hair,
or other feature, is such that a conscientious seller may be unfairly induced to sell
an alcoholic beverage t o t hat person. W it hin t he limit s that apply t o t his Board as a
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review ing tribunal, w e have att empted t o deter such practices, either by out right
reversal, or by st ressing the im portance of compliance w it h Rule 1 41. If lic ensees
feel more is necessary, their resort must be to another body.
We do not ignore t he evidence in t his case t hat the dec oy w as able to
purchase alcoholic beverages in several the establishments he visited. While this
suggests t hat he may have presented a more mature appearance to some sellers
than he did to ot hers, or even t hat some sellers w ere more c areless t han others, w e
can only assume the ALJ t ook t his int o consideration in his deliberations.
Finally, w e are satisf ied that t he decision, read as a whole, cont ains findings
suff icient t o satisfy the requirement of t he rule regarding the appearance of the
decoy at the t ime of the of fense.
ORDER
The decision of the Department is aff irmed. 4
TED HUNT, CHAIRMA N
E. LYNN BROWN, MEMBER
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
APPEALS BOA RD
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This final decision is filed in accordance wit h Business and Professions
Code §23 08 8 and shall become eff ectiv e 30 days f ollow ing the date of the f iling of
this final decision as provided by § 23090.7 of said code.
Any party m ay, before t his final decision becomes eff ectiv e, apply to t he
appropriate district court of appeal, or the California Supreme Court, f or a w rit of
review of t his final decision in accordance w ith Business and Professions Code
§23090 et seq.
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